
City of Flagler Beach 
Planning and Architectural Review Board 

Tuesday, August 6, 2013 at 5:30 p.m. 

City Hall Commission Chambers 

Agenda 

RECORD REQUIRED TO APPEAL:  In accordance with Florida Statute 286.0105 if you should decide to appeal any decision the 

Commission makes about any matter at this meeting, you will need a record of the proceedings.  You are responsible for providing 

this record.  You may hire a court reporter to make a verbatim transcript, or you may buy a CD of the meeting for $3.00 at the City 

Clerk’s office.  Copies of CDs are only made upon request.  The City is not responsible for any mechanical failure of the recording 

equipment. 

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing assistance to participate in any of these proceedings 

should contact the City Clerk at (386) 517-2000 ext. 235 at least 72 hours prior to the meeting. 

Please take notice that individual Elected Officials of the City of Flagler Beach may attend this meeting.  Those Elected Officials 

who attend will not take any action or take any vote at this committee meeting.  This is not an official meeting of the Flagler Beach 

City Commission.  This notice is being provided to meet the spirit of the Sunshine Law to inform the public that Elected Officials may 

be present at this committee meeting. Posted July 31, 2013 

Planning and Building Department 
P.O. Box 70 ● 116 3rd Street South, Flagler Beach, Florida  32136 ● Phone (386) 517-2000 ● Fax (386) 517-2016 

1. Call the meeting to order. 

2. Call the roll. 

3. Pledge of Allegiance. 

4. Approve the minutes of the Regular Meeting of June 4, 2013. 

5. Approve the minutes of the Regular Meeting of July 2, 2013. 

6. New Business: 

A. Application #SE 13-08-01 

Special Exception to allow a professional office. 

Applicant: John Lynch, Stoughton Luxury Homes 

 1736 South Ocean Shore Boulevard 

Property Owner: Harrison Wilder, Jr. 

B. Application #VAR 13-08-01 

Variance to allow a non-residential structure setback 4’ from the west property line. 

Applicant: Gail W. Holt 

 2805 South Ocean Shore Boulevard 

Property Owner: The Type “E” Corporation, Inc. 

C. Discussion and recommendation of an ordinance of the City of Flagler Beach, Florida, amending 

Section 2.04.02.9, Zoning Schedule Two Lot, Yard and Bulk Regulation, of the Land Development 

Regulations to add dimensional requirements for single-family dwelling units in the TC, Touist Commercial 

zoning district; providing for codification, conflicts, and an effective date. 

D. Discussion and recommendation of an ordinance of the City of Flagler Beach, Florida, amending 

Chapter 7 Buildings and Building Regulations, Article III, “House Numbering,” of the City of Flagler Beach 

Code of Ordinances to revise the designated person for address assignments and to revise display, size 

of numbers; amending Section 5.00.01 of the Land Development Regulations to revise the list of codes 

adopted by reference and to revise the wind speed; providing for codification, conflicts, and an 

effective date. 

7. PARB Member Comments. 

8. Adjournment. 
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Planning and Building Department Agenda Item 6A 

TO: Don Deal, Chairperson, Planning and Architectural Review Board 

Planning and Architectural Review Board Members 

FROM: Chad T. Lingenfelter, AICP, PTP, City Planner 

RE: #SE 13-08-01 – 1736 South Ocean Shore Boulevard Special Exception 

DATE: July 31, 2013 

Applicant: John Lynch, Stoughton Luxury Homes, 7 Lakecliff Drive, Ormond 

Beach  32174 

Property Owner: Harrison Wilder, Jr., 9021 South Wilderwood Lane, Cordova, 

Tennessee  38016 

Property: 1736 South Ocean Shore Boulevard – 18-12-32-2750-00030-0100 

Future Land Use: Commercial 

Zoning District: Tourist Commercial 

Summary 

Pursuant to the City of Flagler Beach Code of Ordinances, Appendix A, Land 

Development Regulations, Section 2.06.01., Special Exception Uses, the applicant is 

requesting a special exception to allow a professional office.  The subject property is 

zoned as TC, Tourist Commercial, contains approximately 0.15 acre, and is generally 

located northwest of the intersection of 18th Street South and South Ocean Shore 

Boulevard.  The subject property is occupied by a single-family dwelling unit. 

Analysis 

Special exception uses, as enumerated in Schedule One, Zoning Schedule of Use 

Controls, shall be permitted only upon authorization of the City Commission after review 

by the Planning and Architectural Review Board.  In recommending approval or denial 

of the use, the reviewing boards shall provide findings and recommendations on 

whether the requirements of Section 2.06.01 (1. through 7.) are met as well as other 

comments such board feel will assist the City Commission in the determination of 

whether to grant the use.  The applicant’s responses to each of the prescribed criteria 

are as follows with staff comments, if any: 

1. That the use is a permitted special use as set forth in Schedule One hereof. 

“Yes.” 

Professional offices are a permitted special use as set forth in Schedule One for 

the TC, Tourist Commercial zoning district. 

2. That the use is so designed, located and proposed to be operated that the 

public health, safety, welfare and convenience will be protected. 

“Yes, the office is within the building and poses no threat to public health, safety, 
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welfare and convenience.” 

3. That the use will not cause substantial injury to the value of other property in the 

neighborhood where it is to be located. 

“Yes, the office is within the building and will not cause injury to the value of 

property in the neighbor [sic].” 

4. That the use will be compatible with adjoining development and the proposed 

character of the district where it is to be located. 

“Yes, use and appearance of the building is compatible with adjoining 

development.” 

5. That the adequate landscaping and screening is provided as required herein, or 

otherwise required. 

“Yes, there is adequate landscaping and screening on the property.” 

The front yard of the property is being used as a parking lot and there is no 

perimeter screening along the east and north property lines.  Therefore, the 

parking lot is in violation of Section 5.04.02(E). 

6. That adequate off-street parking and loading is provided and ingress and egress 

is so designed as to cause minimum interference with traffic on abutting streets. 

“Yes, there is approximately 50x100 area for parking.” 

The single-family dwelling unit must have two (2) 10’ x 20’ parking spaces.  These 

were depicted in the site plan submitted with the building permit for the single-

family dwelling unit to be adjacent to the alley along the west property line.  

General business, commercial and personal service uses are required to have 

one parking space per 350 square feet of “total [floor] area” or portion thereof.  

The applicant has not provided the portion of the 2,582 square foot single-family 

dwelling unit that is being used as a professional office.  Assuming that the 

professional office is only on the 682 square foot first floor, then two (2) 10’ x 20’ 

additional parking spaces must be provided.  One of these spaces is required to 

be handicapped accessible.  Also, a General Use Permit must be issued by the 

Florida Department of Transportation for a driveway access from State Road A1A 

(South Ocean Shore Boulevard). 

7. That the use conforms with all applicable regulations governing the district where 

located. 

“Yes, the office does conform with applicable regulations.” 

The City of Flagler Beach has a ten (10) plus year practice of allowing single-

family dwelling units built in the TC, Tourist Commercial zoning district to satisfy the 

setbacks of the Single-Family Residential zoning districts.  This practice disregards 

the dimensional requirements of the TC zoning district and applies the 

dimensional requirements of the single-family residential zoning districts.  This 

practice results in a reduced side yard setback for lots less than 100 feet in width 

without an approved variance or a rezoning the property to a single-family 

residential zoning district.  This practice was vetted and confirmed at the 

February 14, 2013, City Commission meeting.  Staff is not familiar with the City’s 

practice of allowing a non-residential use in a conforming single-family dwelling 

structure that would be a nonconforming structure if it was initially intended to 
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be a non-residential structure. 

Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Planning and Architectural Review Board recommend that 

the City Commission approve the special exception to allow a professional office at the 

subject property. 

Before a local business tax receipt can be issued for a professional office on this 

property, the applicant will have to perform the following tasks: 

1. Obtain a General Use Permit from the Florida Department of Transportation for a 

driveway access from State Road A1A (South Ocean Shore Boulevard). 

2. Apply for a permit to improve the front yard for parking consistent with Sections 

2.06.02.1 and 5.04.02(E), Land Development Regulations, and Section 553.5041, 

Florida Statutes. 

3. Apply for a permit for the freestanding sign consistent with Sections 7.06.04., 

7.06.11., and 7.07.02., Land Development Regulations. 

4. Pass a fire inspection for the portion of the structure to be used non-residentially. 

Enclosures: Special Exception Application Packet 

Location Map 

Boundary Survey 
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Planning and Building Department Agenda Item 6B 

TO: Don Deal, Chairperson, Planning and Architectural Review Board 

Planning and Architectural Review Board Members 

FROM: Chad T. Lingenfelter, AICP, PTP, City Planner 

RE: #VAR 13-08-01 – 2805 South Ocean Shore Boulevard Variance 

DATE: July 31, 2013 

Applicant and Gail W. Holt, The Type “E” Corporation, Inc., 2805 South Ocean  

Property Owner: Shore Boulevard, Flagler Beach, Florida  32136 

Property: 2805 South Ocean Shore Boulevard – 19-12-32-0150-00050-0190 

Future Land Use: Commercial 

Zoning District: TC, Tourist Commercial 

Summary 

Pursuant to the City of Flagler Beach Code of Ordinances, Appendix A, Land 

Development Regulations, Section 8.04.16., Variances, the applicant is requesting a 

variance from the City of Flagler Beach Land Development Regulations Section 

2.04.02.9. Zoning District Schedule Two:  Lot, Density, Yard, Height and Lot Coverage 

Requirements to permit a 21 foot front yard variance to allow a non-residential structure 

setback four (4) feet from the west property line.  The subject property is zoned as TC, 

Tourist Commercial, contains approximately 0.26 acre, and is generally located 

southeast of the intersection of 28th Street South and South Ocean Shore Boulevard.  

The subject property is occupied with a single-family dwelling and a restaurant, High 

Tides at Snack Jack. 

Analysis 

The Planning and Architectural Review Board shall recommend such variances as will 

not be contrary to the public interest and where, owing to special conditions a literal 

enforcement of the provisions of this ordinance will result in unnecessary and undue 

hardships.  In order to recommend any variance from the terms of this ordinance the 

Planning and Architectural Review Board must and shall find each of the following 

criteria is met by the applicant, and the Board's written findings shall be sent to the City 

Commission.  The applicant’s representative prepared responses to each of the 

prescribed criteria and are as follows: 

1. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 

structure or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, 

structures or buildings in the same zoning district; 

“The unique factual circumstances are due to the building being constructed 

seaward of A1A over 50 years ago.  This is one of the only structures of its type in 

all Flagler Beach and it has a number of non-conforming locational issues due to 
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the right-of-way.” 

2. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of 

the applicant; 

“The need for the variance is due to the location of the structure which was built 

before my clients purchased the property.  They are not seeking to expand the 

non-conforming use, but are trying to make the building aesthetically pleasing.” 

3. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 

special privilege that is denied by this ordinance to other lands, buildings or 

structures in the same zoning district; 

“The granting of a variance will not confer a special privilege – it will simply allow 

replacement of an existing wall.  Other property owners have the same rights to 

protect their property.” 

4. That literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning 

district under the terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary and 

undue hardship on the applicant; 

“A denial would deprive my clients of rights enjoyed by other businesses and 

residences along A1A – which is the ability to screen machinery from the view of 

motorists and other traveling on A1A.” 

5. That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the 

reasonable use of the land, building or structure; 

“The variance sought is the minimum needed to replace the existing wall.  

Anything smaller would not serve the purpose of covering the equipment.” 

6. That the grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and 

purpose of this ordinance, and that such variance will not be injurious to the area 

involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

“Granting the variance is in harmony with the area and serves to meet the intent 

of the city’s ordinances, particularly the preservation of scenic A1A.  The 

restaurant is part of the southern gateway into the city and the wall will enhance 

the viewshed along this portion of the road.” 

The applicant’s application states, “The intended work is to replace a wooden wall with 

new wood.  The wall is just over 7 feet in length and serves to cover compressors and 

piping on the side of the business.  A variance is required since a portion of the wall is 

located in the right-of-way of State Road A1A due to the non-conforming nature of this 

structure.” 

Although this statement states that the foundation would be “wall is located in the right-

of-way of State Road A1A,” the exhibits in the application packet depict that the wall is 

outside of the State Road right-of-way. 

After reviewing the survey and visiting the site with the new seven (7) foot tall wall, staff 

determined that the property owner is allowed to be permitted to construct a four (4) 

foot tall fence in this same area and inside the subject property line to screen the 

compressor equipment from view of the building front.  If the recently added wall was 

reduced three (3) feet to four (4) feet in height, then the modified wall would be 

considered a fence and permitable after-the-fact without an issuance of a variance.  
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Since the goal expressed by the applicant’s representative is “to cover compressors 

and piping on the side of the business” and this may be achieved with a modification 

to the wall, the property owner is not deprived of rights commonly enjoyed by other 

properties in the same zoning district and would not work undue hardship; and a 

variance is not necessary to make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or 

structure.  Therefore, criteria 4 and 5 are not satisfied. 

Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Planning and Architectural Review Board recommend that 

the City Commission not approve the requested variance for the subject property to 

allow a non-residential structure setback four (4) feet from the west property line.  

However, if the Planning and Architectural Review Board finds that each of the criteria 

is met by the applicant, then staff recommends that the requested variance for the 

subject property be approved with the following conditions: 

1. A site plan and architectural approval is required before a building permit is 

issued; and 

2. A non-residential building permit is issued within 12 months of the City 

Commission’s approval of the variance. 

Enclosures: Variance Application Packet 

Location Map 

Survey 
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ORDINANCE 2013-XX 2 

 3 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH, 4 

FLORIDA, AMENDING SECTION 2.04.02.9, ZONING SCHEDULE 5 

TWO LOT, YARD AND BULK REGULATION, OF THE LAND 6 

DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS TO ADD DIMENSIONAL 7 

REQUIREMENTS FOR SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING UNITS IN 8 

THE TC, TOURIST COMMERCIAL ZONING DISTRICT; 9 

PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION, CONFLICTS, AND AN 10 

EFFECTIVE DATE. 11 

 12 

WHEREAS, the Planning and Architectural Review Board has reviewed the 13 

proposed legislation and provided recommendations to the City Commission; and 14 

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Flagler Beach held a duly 15 

noticed public hearing on the proposed amendment set forth hereunder and considered 16 

findings and advice of staff, citizens, and all interested parties submitting written and oral 17 

comments, and after complete deliberation, hereby finds the zoning amendment 18 

consistent with the City of Flagler Beach Comprehensive Plan, and that sufficient, 19 

competent, and substantial evidence supports the zoning amendment set forth hereunder; 20 

and  21 

WHEREAS, the City Commission hereby finds that this Ordinance serves a 22 

legitimate government purpose and is in the best interests of the public health, safety, and 23 

welfare of the citizens of Flagler Beach, Florida. 24 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION 25 

OF THE CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 26 

  27 

SECTION ONE.  The findings set forth in the recitals above are hereby adopted as leg-28 

islative findings of the City Commission pertaining to this Ordinance. 29 

SECTION TWO.  Article II, “Zoning,” of the City of Flagler Beach Land Development 30 

Regulations is hereby amended as set forth below:  31 

ARTICLE II. ZONING 32 

*** 33 

Section 2.04.02.9.  Zoning Schedule Two Lot, Yard and Bulk Regulation. 34 

  35 
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Schedule Two 36 

Zoning District Schedule of Lot, Density, Yard, Height & Lot Coverage Requirements 37 

 38 

 39 

 40 

 41 

 42 

 43 

 44 

 45 

 46 

 47 

 48 

 49 

 50 

 51 

 52 

 53 

 54 

 55 

 56 

Note 1. For corner lots minimum setback, see Section 2.05.03.1. 57 

Note 2. Twenty-five (25) feet if abutting street. 58 

Note 3. All development shall be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan's Preservation 59 

Overlay. 60 

Note 4. All development shall be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan's Limited 61 

Development Overlay and Section 2.07.00 of this Code.  62 

Note 5. In computing the setback requirements in all residential zoning districts, 63 

landowners may combine one (1) or more lots of record to construct a single residential 64 

unit on the lot. All setbacks shall be computed from the perimeter of the property.  65 

Note 6. On those single-family residential lots which are irregular in shape, said setback 66 

shall be determined by using the mid-point of the lot to determine width and then such 67 

side setback shall be determined as ten (10) percent of the lot width.  68 

Note 7. In the Mirror Lake Watershed Overlay District no more than fifty (50) percent of 69 

a property shall be deemed impervious including all but not limited to structures, 70 

Zoning District
Min. Lot Size

(Sq. Ft.)

Min. Lot Width at 

Building Setback 

Line (Feet)

Min. Lot Depth 

(Feet)

Density Sq. Ft. Per 

Dwelling Unit

Min. Front Yard 

(Feet)

Min. Side Yard 

(Feet)

(See Note 1)

Min. Rear Yard 

(Feet)

(See Note 2)

Max. Building 

Height (Feet)

Max. Lot 

Coverage (% of 

Total Area of Lot)

Preservation

(See Note 3)

Conservation

(See Note 4)

SFR Single-family 

Residential

(See Note 5)

7500
75 (except for lots 

of record)
100 7500 25

10% of lot width 

(See also Note 6)
10 35 40 (See Note 7)

LDR Low Density 

Residential

(See Note 5)

7500
75 (except for lots 

of record)
100

7500 for single-

family 3750 for 

two family

25 10% of lot width 10 35 40

MDR Medium 

Density Residential

(See Note 5)

Single-family Lot 

7500

75 (except for lots 

of record)
100 7500 25 10% of lot width 10 35 40

MDR
Two Family Lot 

7500
75 100 3750 25

10% of lot width 

with 5' minimum
10 35 40

MDR

Townhouse 

Project Lot Size 

10,000

100 90 3000 25
10% of lot width 

with 10' minimum
25 35 40

MDR

Multi-Family 

Project Lot Size 

9000

100 75 3000 25
10% of lot width 

with 10' minimum
25 35 30

MDR Other Uses 7500 75 100 3000 25
10% of lot width 

with 10' minimum
25 35 30

TC Tourist 

Commercial

Single-Family 

7500

75 (except for lots 

of record)
100 7500 25

10% of lot width 

(See also Note 6)
10 35 40 (See Note 7)

TC Tourist 

Commercial
Other Uses 4000 50 80 650 25 Minimum of 10 Ft. 10 35 90

GC General 

Commercial
4000 50 80

N/A, except when use is 

residential, then MDR 

Schedule 2 area/dwelling 

unit (sq. ft .) shall apply.

25 if parking 

provided: 10 if not

None, except 

along A1A is 10% 

of lot width

10 35 90

HC Highway 

Commercial
21,780 150 N/A N/A 20 10 (See Note 8) 15 (See Note 9) 35 65

LI Light Industrial 10,000 100 100 N/A 30 35/15 30 35 40
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driveways, pools, sidewalks, accessory uses, landscape enhancements or appurtenances. 71 

The building official may and can require additional testing or engineering, at the 72 

expense of the applicant.  73 

Note 8. Except where side yard is a corner lot wherein the minimum side yard shall be 74 

twenty (20) feet. 75 

Note 9. Except where rear yard adjoins a residential zoned district wherein a minimum 76 

setback of thirty (30) feet shall be required.  77 

Note 10. Also refer to the requirements of Section 2.04.02.12, Combined Use Building 78 

Regulations and the Downtown A1A Retail Corridor Design Guidelines.  79 

Note 11. Also refer to the requirements of Section 2.04.02.12, Combined Use Building 80 

Regulations and the Downtown Mixed-Use Overlay District Guidelines. 81 

*** 82 

SECTION THREE. Codification.  It is the intent of the City Commission of the City of 83 

Flagler Beach that the provisions of this Ordinance shall be codified. The codifier is 84 

granted broad and liberal authority in codifying the provisions of this Ordinance. 85 

 86 

SECTION FOUR. Conflicts. Conflicts.  In any case where a provision of this Ordinance 87 

is found to be in conflict with a provision of any other ordinance of this City, the 88 

provision which establishes the higher standards for the promotion and protection of the 89 

health and safety of the people shall prevail. 90 

  91 

SECTION FIVE.   Effective date.  This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon 92 

adoption as provided by the Charter of the City of Flagler Beach. 93 

 94 

PASSED ON FIRST READING THIS ____ DAY OF ________, 2013. 95 

 96 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS ____ DAY OF ________, 2013. 97 

 98 

 99 

CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH, FLORIDA 100 

CITY COMMISSION 101 

 102 

__________________________________ 103 

Linda Provencher, Mayor 104 

ATTEST:       105 

 106 

___________________________________   107 

Penny Overstreet, City Clerk   108 

 109 

 110 
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 1 

ORDINANCE 2013-XX 2 

 3 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH, 4 

FLORIDA, AMENDING CHAPTER 7 BUILDINGS AND 5 

BUILDING REGULATIONS, ARTICLE III, “HOUSE 6 

NUMBERING,” OF THE CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH CODE OF 7 

ORDINANCES TO REVISE THE DESIGNATED PERSON FOR 8 

ADDRESS ASSIGNMENTS AND TO REVISE DISPLAY, SIZE OF 9 

NUMBERS; AMENDING SECTION 5.00.01 OF THE LAND 10 

DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS TO REVISE THE LIST OF 11 

CODES ADOPTED BY REFERENCE AND TO REVISE THE 12 

WIND SPEED; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION, CONFLICTS, 13 

AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 14 

 15 

WHEREAS, the City of Flagler Beach actively participates in the enforcement of 16 

building construction regulation for the benefit of the public safety of its citizens; and 17 

WHEREAS, the City of Flagler Beach desires to facilitate the enforcement of the 18 

Florida Building Code, Florida Fire Prevention Code, and the National Electric Code by 19 

enacting the Codes as they may be amended by the State of Florida from time to time; 20 

and 21 

WHEREAS, the City of Flagler Beach desires to adopt updated versions of 22 

standardized codes; and 23 

WHEREAS, certain sections of the City's Code of Ordinances and Land 24 

Development Regulations are obsolete or no longer necessary and therefore should be 25 

deleted. 26 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION 27 

OF THE CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 28 

 29 

SECTION ONE.  The findings set forth in the recitals above are hereby adopted as leg-30 

islative findings of the City Commission pertaining to this Ordinance. 31 

SECTION TWO.  Chapter 7, “Buildings and Building Regulations,” Article III, “House 32 

Numbering,” of the City of Flagler Beach Code of Ordinances is hereby amended as set 33 

forth below:  34 

ARTICLE III. HOUSE NUMBERING 35 

Sec. 7-61. - Building official City manager or designee to assign numbers. 36 

The building official City manager or designee is hereby authorized and empowered 37 

to assign to all property owners, not previously assigned a number, a new or corrected 38 

house number for all houses and buildings now existing or hereafter constructed 39 

within the city. 40 

Sec. 7-62. - Display, size of numbers. 41 

(a) It shall be the duty of all owners of houses or buildings within the city to obtain 42 
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from the building official city manager or designee the correct number offor their 43 

respective building or tenant space, the letter or number for the condominium unit 44 

or tenant space, and to cause such numbers and/or letters to be conspicuously 45 

displayed on the building or on the lot on which the building is located, and 46 

within fifty (50) feet of the building, so that same are visible from the street along 47 

which it abuts is addressed, or from the alley it abuts, if not accessible from a 48 

street.  If a number is visible from a street that the building is not addressed along, 49 

then the owner shall also post the correct streetname with the number. 50 

*** 51 

SECTION THREE.  Article V, “Development Design and Improvement Standards,” of 52 

the City of Flagler Beach Land Development Regulations is hereby amended as set forth 53 

below:  54 

ARTICLE V. DEVELOPMENT DESIGN AND IMPROVEMENT STANDARDS 55 

*** 56 

Sec. 5.00.01.  Codes Adopted. 57 

*** 58 

(b) Codes adopted by reference. The following codes are hereby adopted by reference 59 

as though copied herein fully except as the various codes relate to provisions for a 60 

board of adjustments and appeals: 61 

General Codes 62 

Florida Building Code, the current edition adopted by the State as the 63 

Building Code, as it may be amended from time to time by the State. 64 

National Electric Code®, 2008 the current edition adopted by the State, as 65 

it may be amended from time to time by the State National Fire Protection 66 

Association. 67 

Standard Housing Code, Southern Building Code Congress International, 68 

1994 edition. 69 

Standard Housing Code, 1997 edition. 70 

Standard Amusement Device Code, 1997 edition. 71 

Standard Unsafe Building Abatement Code, 1998 edition. 72 

Standard for Insulation of Roof Covering, current edition. 73 

Standard for Hurricane Resistance Residential Construction, SSTD - 99. 74 

Florida Fire Protection Codes, the current edition adopted by the State, as 75 

may be amended from time to time by the State. 76 

(c) Wind speed. A wind speed demarcation line designation is hereby adopted to 77 

include the entire city limits and established as one hundred twenty thirty-five 78 

(120135) miles per hour. 79 
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*** 80 

SECTION FOUR. Codification.  It is the intent of the City Commission of the City of 81 

Flagler Beach that the provisions of this Ordinance shall be codified. The codifier is 82 

granted broad and liberal authority in codifying the provisions of this Ordinance. 83 

 84 

SECTION FIVE. Conflicts. Conflicts.  In any case where a provision of this Ordinance 85 

is found to be in conflict with a provision of any other ordinance of this City, the 86 

provision which establishes the higher standards for the promotion and protection of the 87 

health and safety of the people shall prevail. 88 

  89 

SECTION SIX.   Effective date.  This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon 90 

adoption as provided by the Charter of the City of Flagler Beach. 91 

 92 

PASSED ON FIRST READING THIS ____ DAY OF ________, 2013. 93 

 94 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS ____ DAY OF ________, 2013. 95 

 96 

 97 

CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH, FLORIDA 98 

CITY COMMISSION 99 

 100 

__________________________________ 101 

Linda Provencher, Mayor 102 

ATTEST:       103 

 104 

___________________________________   105 

Penny Overstreet, City Clerk   106 

 107 

 108 


